

No. 15-10803

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JAY AUBREY ISAAC HOLLIS, Individually and as Trustee of
the Jay Aubrey Isaac Hollis Revocable Living Trust,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

JOHN R. PARKER
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
PATRICK G. NEMEROFF
*(202) 305-8727
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Second Amendment Challenge.....	12
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing Because Texas Law Independently Prohibits Him from Possessing a Machine Gun.....	12
B. The Second Amendment Right Does Not Extend to Possession of Machine Guns	14
C. Federal Law Permissibly Regulates the Private Possession of Machine Guns.....	23
II. Plaintiff’s Remaining Claims Are Waived and, in Any Event, Lack Merit	29
III. Plaintiff Has Not Identified Any Procedural Error by the District Court.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	32
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 24, 27
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 15-133, 2015 WL 4555141 (Dec. 7, 2015).....	15, 28
<i>Hamblen v. United States</i> , 591 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Herrod v. Potter</i> , 255 F. App'x 894 (5th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11, 35
<i>In re Guetersloh</i> , 326 S.W. 3d 737 (Tex. App. 2010).....	33
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Macktal v. Chao</i> , 286 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2002).....	32

Mance v. Holder,
 74 F. Supp. 3d 795 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....13

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....14

Mississippi State Democratic Party v. Barbour,
 529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008).....12

Morrison v. State,
 170 Tex. Crim. 218 (1960)16

National Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)31

New York State Rifle and Pistol Assoc. v. Cuomo,
 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 15, 24

NRA v. ATF,
 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 18, 22, 23, 24, 25

Olympic Arms v. Buckles,
 301 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002).....31

Raby v. Livingston,
 600 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 11, 34

Rinzler v. Carson,
 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972)28

Schrader v. Holder,
 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....25

Spotts v. United States,
 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010).....11

State v. Langford,
 10 N.C. 381 (1824).....22

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....28

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't,
775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014), *pet. for reh'g en banc granted*,
No. 13-1876 (Apr. 21, 2015)25

United Gas Improvement Co. v. Callery Props.,
382 U.S. 223 (1965).....32

United States v. Allen,
630 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2011).....15

United States v. Cervantes,
706 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 2013).....29

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)25

United States v. Dunn,
946 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1991).....3

United States v. Fincher,
538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*,
555 U.S. 1174 (2009)..... 15, 16

United States v. Golding,
332 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16, 27

United States v. Henry,
688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 15, 16, 17, 31

United States v. Jennings,
195 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 17, 26

United States v. Kirk,
105 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1997).....8, 16, 17, 27, 28, 31

United States v. Knutson,
113 F.3d 27 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 8, 31

United States v. Mahin,
668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012).....25

United States v. Marzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*,
562 U.S. 1158 (2011)..... 15, 22, 23, 24, 25

United States v. McCartney,
357 F. App'x 73 (9th Cir. 2009)16

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... 14, 19

United States v. O'Brien,
560 U.S. 218 (2010).....27

United States v. Serma,
309 F.3d 859 (5th Cir. 2002).....26

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....25

Warren v. Chesapeake Exploration, LLC,
759 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2014).....30

White v. United States,
601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Wilson v. Birnberg,
667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012).....32

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....25

Statutes:

Firearms Owners' Protection Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 4

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,
Pub. L. No. 90-351, tit. IV, 82 Stat. 197 4

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23)4

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	33
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)	25
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 31
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(2).....	2
26 U.S.C. § 5822	2, 3, 32
26 U.S.C. § 5841	2, 3
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1
1881 Ark. Acts 191	18
1931 Ark. Acts 705.....	17
1927 Cal. Stat. 938.....	17
37 Del. Laws 813 (1931).....	17
1837 Ga. Laws 90	18

1881 Ill. Laws 73.....	18
1931 Ill. Laws 452.....	17
1927 Ind. Acts 469	17
1927 Iowa Acts 201.....	17
1933 Kan. Sess. Laws 76	17
1932 La. Acts 337	17
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 888.....	17
1929 Mich. Pub. Acts 529	18
1933 Minn. Laws 231	17
1929 Mo. Laws 170	17
1929 Neb. Laws 674.....	17
1889 N.Y. Laws 167	18
1931 N.Y. Laws 2389.....	17
1931 N.D. Laws 305-06.....	17
1929 Pa. Laws 777	17
1927 R.I. Acts & Resolves 256.....	17
1934 S.C. Acts 1288-89.....	17
1837-1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200, ch. 137	18
1879 Tenn. Pub. Acts 135.....	18
1933 Tex. Gen. Laws 219.....	17

Tex. Penal Code:

§ 46.05(a)(1).....	13
§ 46.05(a)(1)(B).....	12
§ 46.05(a)(2).....	7

1933 Wash. Sess. Laws 335.....	17
--------------------------------	----

1929 Wis. Sess. Laws 157.....	17
-------------------------------	----

Regulation:

27 C.F.R. § 479.65.....	2
-------------------------	---

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P.:

4(a)(1)(B).....	1
32(a)(7)(C).....	37

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

12(b)(1).....	10, 11, 34
12(b)(6).....	11, 34
56(d).....	10, 11, 34

Legislative Materials:

132 Cong. Rec. 9,602 (1986).....	5
----------------------------------	---

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954).....	2, 3, 26
-----------------------------------	----------

H.R. Rep. No. 99-495, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1327 (1986).....	4, 5
--	------

S. Rep. No. 88-1340 (1964).....	3
---------------------------------	---

S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1968).....	26
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769)10

William Rosenau, Book Note, *The Social History of the Machine Gun*,
90 Tech. Rev. 74 (Jan. 1987)17

Eugene Volokh:
State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms,
11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 191 (2006)17
Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense,
56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009)27
